

LAWRENCE VANDYKE  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
United States Department of Justice

JOHN P. TUSTIN, Senior Attorney  
Natural Resources Section  
FREDERICK H. TURNER, Trial Attorney  
Wildlife and Marine Resources Section  
P.O. Box 7611  
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611  
Phone: (202) 305-3022 (Tustin)  
(202) 305-0641 (Turner)  
Fax: (202) 305-0506 (Tustin)  
(202) 305-0275 (Turner)

KURT G. ALME  
United States Attorney

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
MISSOULA DIVISION**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	Lead Case No.
Plaintiffs,	)	9:19-cv-0056-M-DWM
and	)	
SWAN VIEW COALITION, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	Member Case No.
Consolidated Plaintiffs	)	9:19-cv-0060-M-DWM
	)	
v.	)	<b>DEFENDANTS'</b>
	)	<b>MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT</b>
CHIP WEBER, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	<b>OF MOTION TO DISMISS</b>
Defendants,	)	<b>CLAIM TWO IN PLAINTIFFS'</b>
and	)	<b>FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT</b>
DAVID BERNHARDT, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	[ECF No. 23]
Consolidated Defendants.	)	

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION .....1
- II. BACKGROUND .....3
- III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....6
  - A. Rule 12(b)(1) .....6
  - B. The Travel Management Rule.....7
- IV. ARGUMENT.....8
  - A. Challenges to designated over-snow vehicle routes and areas are barred by the six-year statute of limitations for claims against the United States.....8
  - B. Challenges to future designations on newly suitable areas and routes are not ripe for review. ....11
- V. CONCLUSION.....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967) ..... 12, 13

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Ilano*,  
928 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2019).....17

*Defs. of Wildlife v. Hall*,  
807 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D. Mont. 2011) .....17

*Ecology Ctr. v. Castaneda*,  
574 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2009).....13

*Ecology Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
192 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1999).....13

*Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States*,  
344 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (D. Mont. 2004) .....9

*Harris v. Rand*,  
682 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2012).....6

*Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010).....9

*Leite v. Crane Co.*,  
749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014).....6

*Lydo Enters, Inc. v. City of Las Vegas*,  
745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984).....15

*Mont. Snowmobile Ass’n v. Wildes*,  
103 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (D. Mont. 2000) .....10

*Mt. Adams Veneer Co. v. United States*,  
896 F.2d 339 (9th Cir. 1990).....16

*Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....12

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club*,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998) ..... 12, 13, 16

*Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Shuford*,  
 Civ. No. 06-242-AA, 2007 WL 1695162 (D. Or. June 8, 2007) .....13

*S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Burke*,  
 908 F.3d 630 (10th Cir. 2018) .....14

*Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer*,  
 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004) .....3, 6

*White v. Lee*,  
 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) .....6

*WildEarth Guardians v. Mont. Snowmobile Ass’n*,  
 790 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2015) .....7

*Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States*,  
 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991) .....9, 11

*Winter Wildlands All. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
 No. 1:11-CV-586-REB, 2013 WL 1319598 (D. Idaho Mar. 29, 2013) .....7

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 704 .....9

16 U.S.C. § 6591a .....17

28 U.S.C. § 2401 .....8, 10

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) .....11

**Regulations**

36 C.F.R. Part 212 .....7

36 C.F.R. § 212 .....3, 5

36 C.F.R. § 212.80 .....7

36 C.F.R. § 212.80(a) .....16

36 C.F.R. § 212.81(b) .....11

36 C.F.R. § 212.81(d) ..... 11, 16

36 C.F.R. §§ 212.1-212.21 .....7

36 C.F.R. §§ 212.50-212.57.....7

36 C.F.R. §§ 212.80-212.81.....7

70 Fed. Reg. 68,264 (Nov. 9, 2005).....7

80 Fed. Reg. 4,500-01 (Jan. 28, 2015).....8
